

No. 08-1021

MAR 16 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC., JOHN C. MARTIN,
JOHN F. MILLIGAN, MARK L. PERRY, NORBERT W.
BISCHOFBERGER, ANTHONY CARRACIOLO
AND WILLIAM A. LEE,
Petitioners,

v.

TRENT ST. CLARE AND TERRY JOHNSON,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID J. GEORGE
ROBERT J. ROBBINS
COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
120 East Palmetto Park Road
Suite 500
Boca Raton, FL 33432
(561) 750-3000

SANFORD SVETCOV
SUSAN K. ALEXANDER
Counsel of Record
COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
100 Pine Street, Suite 2600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 288-4545

Counsel for Respondents

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

March 16, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Summary of Complaint’s Factual Allegations by the Ninth Circuit	5
1. Gilead Artificially Inflated Its Stock Price by Misrepresenting Its True Financial Condition with Concealed Reliance on Off-Label Marketing and Related Wholesaler Stockpiling	5
2. Although the FDA Publicly Warned Gilead to Stop Off-Label Marketing, the Public – Unaware of Gilead’s Economic Reliance on the Unlawful Practice – Attached Little Significance and the Stock Price Remained Artificially Inflated	9
3. When Gilead Admitted Decreased Quarterly Earnings on October 28, 2003, Investors Learned the Economic Impact of the Off-Label Marketing and Related Wholesaler Overstocking – and Gilead’s Stock Price Immediately Declined 12%...	12
B. Prior Rulings by District Court	13
C. Ninth Circuit Decision, Applying this Court’s Pleading Standard	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
A. Certiorari Is Unwarranted Because the “2-3-1 Split” Among the Circuits Asserted by Petitioners Does Not Exist; There Is No Split Among the Circuits.....	16
B. Certiorari Is Unwarranted Because the Test Articulated by This Court in <i>Dura</i> – “Fair Notice of What the Plaintiff’s Claim Is and the Grounds Upon Which It Rests” – Is Precisely the Standard Applied by the Ninth Circuit – “Sufficient Detail to Give Defendants Ample Notice of [Investors’] Loss Causation Theory, and to Give Us Some Assurance that the Theory Has a Basis in Fact”.....	24
1. The Ninth Circuit Explicitly Held Investors Alleged Loss Causation Sufficiently to Satisfy “Either Rule 8 or Rule 9” and Demanded More than Rule 8 Notice by Requiring a “Basis in Fact” Under Rule 9.....	25
2. Petitioners Now Seek to Broaden <i>Dura</i> to Require Evidentiary Specifics Not Contemplated by This Court.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Petitioners Inappropriately Request that This Court Revisit the Fact-Bound Arguments Which the Ninth Circuit Properly Rejected Under Dura	31
4. Circuits Uniformly Agree that an Alleged Misrepresentation Need Not Be the Sole Reason for the Decline in Value of a Security – as Long as It Is Alleged to Have Been a “Substantial Cause” of the Loss	33
IV. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002).....	29, 30
<i>Ackerman v. Northwestern Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999).....	22, 23, 35
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Beattie v. United States</i> , 756 F.2d 91, 121 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21, 30, 31
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Catogas v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 292 F. App'x 311 (5th Cir. 2008)	21, 22, 23
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , No. 03-932, 2005 U.S. TRANS LEXIS 4 (Jan. 12, 2005).....	2, 27, 28
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003)	28, 32
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	29
<i>In re Gilead Sci. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lord Abbett Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 553 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2009)	28
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.-WCG Subclass</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 07-5119, 2009 WL 388048 (10th Cir. Feb. 18, 2009).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	29
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	18, 19, 20
<i>Miller v. Asensio & Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. America West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Plotkin v. IP Axess Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441, 1447 n.5 (11th Cir. 1997).....	15, 34
<i>Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 544 (D. Minn.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 222 (2008).....	20, 21
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	34
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Do- minion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001) ..	18
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tricontinental Indus. v. Pricewaterhouse Coopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 357 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>United States ex rel v. Martin-Baker Air- craft Co.</i> 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..	30
<i>Williams v. WMX Techs., Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22, 28

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Supreme Court Rule 14.....	33
15 U.S.C.	
§78u-4(b)(1)-(2).....	28, 29
§78u-4(b)(4)	14
§78u-4(e)(1)	32
17 C.F.R.	
§240.10b-5	18, 23, 24
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8	<i>passim</i>
Rule 9	<i>passim</i>
Rule 12(b)(6).....	29, 30, 35
